## CERTIFICATION OF ENROLLMENT

## SUBSTITUTE SENATE BILL 6116

Chapter 175, Laws of 2012

62nd Legislature 2012 Regular Session

ON-SITE SEWAGE PROGRAM MANAGEMENT PLANS

EFFECTIVE DATE: 06/07/12

Passed by the Senate March 3, 2012 YEAS 34 NAYS 13

BRAD OWEN

President of the Senate

Passed by the House March 1, 2012 YEAS 55 NAYS 41

Speaker of the House of Representatives

Approved March 29, 2012, 6:48 p.m.

CERTIFICATE

I, Thomas Hoemann, Secretary of the Senate of the State of Washington, do hereby certify that the attached is **SUBSTITUTE SENATE BILL 6116** as passed by the Senate and the House of Representatives on the dates hereon set forth.

THOMAS HOEMANN

Secretary

FILED

March 29, 2012

Secretary of State State of Washington

CHRISTINE GREGOIRE

Governor of the State of Washington

CERTIFICAL

FRANK CHOPP

## SUBSTITUTE SENATE BILL 6116

AS AMENDED BY THE HOUSE

Passed Legislature - 2012 Regular Session

## State of Washington 62nd Legislature 2012 Regular Session

**By** Senate Government Operations, Tribal Relations & Elections (originally sponsored by Senators Fraser, Swecker, Pridemore, Ranker, and Murray)

READ FIRST TIME 01/27/12.

1 AN ACT Relating to on-site sewage program management plans; and 2 adding a new section to chapter 70.05 RCW.

3 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON:

4 <u>NEW SECTION.</u> Sec. 1. A new section is added to chapter 70.05 RCW 5 to read as follows:

6 (1) A local board of health in the twelve counties bordering Puget 7 Sound implementing an on-site sewage program management plan may:

8 (a) Impose and collect reasonable rates or charges in an amount 9 sufficient to pay for the actual costs of administration and operation 10 of the on-site sewage program management plan; and

(b) Contract with the county treasurer to collect the rates orcharges imposed under this section in accordance with RCW 84.56.035.

13 (2) In executing the provisions in subsection (1) of this section, 14 a local board of health does not have the authority to impose a lien on 15 real property for failure to pay rates and charges imposed by this 16 section.

17 (3) Nothing in this section provides a local board of health with18 the ability to impose and collect rates and charges related to the

- 1 implementation of an on-site sewage program management plan beyond
- 2 those powers currently designated under RCW 70.05.060(7).

Passed by the Senate March 3, 2012. Passed by the House March 1, 2012. Approved by the Governor March 29, 2012. Filed in Office of Secretary of State March 29, 2012.